
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH, 28 MEHEFIN 2022 
 am 2.00 o’r gloch 

TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 
 at 2.00 pm 

CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  
FFRYDIO’N FYW 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs Shirley Cooke 

01248 752514 
Committee Officer 

 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
Mr John Robert Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE 
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils 
 

Sedd wag/vacant seat x 2  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any i tem 

of business.  
 

2    MINUTES OF MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 15 December 2021. 
 

3    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 A report by the Human Resources Training Manager on Member development and 
training. 

 

4    CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer in 
relation to (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town/Community Councillors for Quarter 

3 and 4 of 2021/22. 
 

5    ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS  (Pages 25 - 48) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the 

APW’s decisions since the last Standards Committee on 15 December 2021. 
 

6    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 49 - 76) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.  
 

7    STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 77 - 80) 

 To consider the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23.  
 



1 
 

                                STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 
 
Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair)  
Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts 
 
Representing Town and Community Councils  
 
Councillor Iorwerth Roberts 
Councillor Keith Roberts  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 

 
 

1.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Mrs Celyn Edwards declared a personal interest in Item 5, section 2.3 of the 
agenda, due to her close association with Members of the County Council and 
staff in her work. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
 
The draft minutes of the Standards Committee held on 16 June 2021 were 
confirmed as correct, subject to the following- 
 
Matters arising from the minutes of 16 June 2021 
 
•  It was brought to the Committee’s attention that an up to date action log has 
not been included in today’s agenda papers, as had been previously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer 
notes the request in relation to future meetings.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

•  Item 4 - With reference to Members’ Annual Reports, it was confirmed that no 
changes have been made to the Code of Conduct to permit the Standards 
Committee to request that Members’ Annual Reports become statutory.  
•  Item 6 - It was noted that the Ombudsman is considering intervention by the 
Chair and Monitoring Officer to be sufficient to resolve disagreements, and not 
pursue matters further.  The Chair reported that the Standards Committee will 
have an opportunity to discuss this issue further when considering Mr Richard 
Penn’s report and the outcome of the Welsh Government review.  It was noted 
that intervention would be undertaken before local resolution, to mitigate any 
issues before they escalate into complaints.  

 Item 9 - It was noted that the Chair and the Standards Committee will meet  
informally to review the Committee’s draft Annual Report in future, before it is 
finalised and presented to the County Council in due course.  
 
Matters arising from the Minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on  
12 November 2021 
 
A question was raised as to whether any dispensation had been actioned to 
date.  The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that in the Executive meeting on 13 December 2021, some Members of the 
Executive declared an interest, and stated that they had been granted a 
dispensation to discuss an item on the agenda.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

 To note the dispensation granted, and the grounds and circumstances  
in which it was granted.  

 That the draft minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on 12 November 
2021 were ratified as correct by members of the Panel only (John R 
Jones, Rhys Davies and Gill Murgatroyd).   

 
3.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING 

 
No report was submitted.   
 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that Group 
Leaders will not be considering further non-mandatory training until the end of 
the current term of this Council.  It was noted that resources are now being 
channeled towards preparing a comprehensive training programme for the new 
Council, following the elections in May 2022.  A proposal was put forward for 
topics recommended previously by this Committee to be included in the training 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer forwards the Committee’s proposal to the HR Development Team 
for inclusion in the next Member Development and Training Programme. 
 
Action:  None 
 
 

Page 2



3 
 

4.      MEMBERS’ ANNUAL REPORTS  
 

 Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on Members’ Annual 
 Reports for the period 2020/21. 
 

The County Council has a duty to ensure that arrangements are in place for 
Members to publish annual reports online.  

 
It was highlighted that although it is not mandatory for Members to present 
annual reports on their activities, Group Leaders encourage Members to 
undertake the work. 
 
It was noted that 14 Members have presented reports for the period 2020/21,   
which will be published on the Council website by the end of March 2022. 

  
 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 Action:  None 

 
5. CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES 
 
Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring  
Officer in the form of a quarterly update on complaints received by the 
Ombudsman in relation to (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town and 
Community Councils.  
 
It was highlighted that only one complaint was made against a County 
Councillor, the remainder of the complaints made were against Town and 
Community Councillors.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding para 3.1 of the report, requesting that the 
Standards Committee identifies trends arising.  The Standards Committee 
considered that due to anonymity within the report, it would not be possible to 
identify any trends or corrective actions at present.  The Committee felt that 
they will need to examine additional information regarding the nature of the 
complaints before they can respond.   
 
The Chair proposed that the Standards Committee meet informally in the New 
Year to look at the anonymised complaints in more detail, and establish whether 
any trends can be identified.  It was suggested that the Committee also looks at 
previous cases, to ascertain the reasons why the Ombudsman considers cases 
to be worthy of investigation.    
 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that no 
significant trends were identified in this report that would be a cause for 
concern, and stated that he would be happy to provide the information 
requested.  
 
 

Page 3



4 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

 That the Standards Committee notes the contents of Enclosures 1-4 in 
 the report.  

 That the Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
 Officer distributes Enclosures 1-4 to the Town and Community  
 Councils, elected Members and co-opted Members of the Council in 
 the Newsletters.   

 That an informal meeting of the Standards Committee be convened in  
 the New Year to discuss trends arising from the report, and previous 
 minutes of the Standards Committee. 
 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
6. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS 
 
 Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer comprising a summary of the decisions published by the Adjudication  
Panel for Wales (APW)’s since the Standards Committee’s last meeting on 16 
June 2021.  

 
The Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer referred 
to the learning points from the first tribunal case, and stated that it is the 
statutory duty of the Monitoring Officer to ensure that interests are recorded 
correctly, and not the Standards Committee, as noted in the report. 

 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer referred to the 
learning points in the second tribunal case.  He highlighted the difference 
between bullying and harassment, and stated that to harass somebody, you 
need a series of events, whereas one incidence could be sufficient for bullying.  
It was noted that the Ombudsman’s guidance notes this difference clearly.   
 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that 
usually in a harassment case, you would expect the complainant to suffer the 
incident as it happens.  He stated that in this case, the complainant was only 
made aware that the Councillor had followed a course of conduct and made a 
complaint against her on behalf of a third party three weeks later.  It was noted 
that you can harass someone ex post facto. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the case summaries. 
 
Action: None 
 

7.  DISPENSATION(S)  
 

The minutes of the Dispensation Panel were discussed and accepted in Item 2 
on this agenda.  
 
Action:  None 

 

Page 4



5 
 

8. RESPONSES FROM THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
REGARDING THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S NEWSLETTER 
 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer on the above. 
 
On 21 July 2021, the Standards Committee requested that Clerks to all Town 
and Community Councils respond to the Standards Committee’s report, and 
forward a copy of each agenda/minutes to this Committee confirming they have 
discussed the Newsletter in their meetings.  The Legal Service Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that only 5 of the 40 Town and Community 
Councils had responded to the request.  
 
Discussion focused on whether the Standards Committee should take any 
further action in relation to the Town and Community Councils who had not 
responded.  
 
It was agreed that the five members of the Standards Committee who 
previously undertook reviews with the Clerks of the Town and Community 
Councils, contact the Clerks of those Councils to hold an informal discussion as 
to how the Standards Committee could support and share good practice with 
the Town and Community Councils and enhance their relationship in the future.       
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

  Note the information presented in the Town and Community Council  
responses in Enclosure 2, and 

  That the five Members of the Standards Committee who carried out 
     reviews previously, contact the 5 Town and Community Councils for an 
  informal discussion to ascertain how this Committee can assist the 
     Town and Community Councils in future.   
 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
9. S62-63 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT  
 2021 
 
 Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
 Officer on changes to the statutory Ethical Framework, introduced by Part 4 of 
 the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
 The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer gave an update on 
 forthcoming changes in relation to S62-63 of the Act.  Group Leaders will be 
 responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by  
 members of their groups from May 2022, which will be overseen by the  
 Standards Committee 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



6 
 

  It was noted that local authorities are awaiting Welsh Government Guidance to 
be implemented gradually from May 2022 into 2023. The Standards 
Committee’s Terms of Reference will need to be reviewed as a result of the 
changes.  

 
 RESOLVED that the Standards Committee reviews its Terms of Reference 
 and monitoring framework to strengthen the new duty on Group Leaders,  
 following the publication of the Welsh Government Guidance.  
 
 Action:  See Resolution above  
  

10. ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK 
 
 Submitted – an update report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/  
 Monitoring Officer on the review of the Ethical Standards Framework.  The 
 Framework was established to promote high standards of ethical conduct by  
 Members when carrying out Council business.    
 
 The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Mon
[...]
 elections that took place in May 2022.  
 
An Induction Curriculum Framework for Candidates and New Members in 
Wales has been drafted by the WLGA, which sets out a suggested guide for 
what activities should be considered when developing local programmes to 
support Elected Members. 
  
This framework is the basis upon which the programme for Isle of Anglesey 
County Council has been developed.    
 

 
2. THE PLAN   

 
The first publication of the plan has been circulated in the form of an Induction 
Bulletin for Elected Members which can be seen in Appendix 1.  For ease of 
access, an electronic version of this document has been included in the Elected 
Members Dashboard within the E-Learning Platform, Learning Pool. 
 
The plan highlights the key priority areas identified for the initial Induction period  
up to June 2022.  This document will naturally evolve due to external/internal 
influences; changing priorities and legislation with the intention is in due course, 
to form another Induction Bulletin to cover the period July to October 2022. 

 

Between 11th May and 30th June, 23 training days will have been offered, with 

sessions e.g. Chief Executive’s Welcome; Information Technology sessions; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Introduction to Children’s Service, providing flexibility with regards to the 

choice of dates/times to attend.  

  

Generally the numbers that have taken advantage of these opportunities have 

been encouraging.  Data is still being collated/inputted to ensure records are 

complete and to establish whether repeat sessions may be required. 

 

 

3. METHODS OF DELIVERY 

 

On a general note, over the past 2 years traditional training delivery methods 

have not been an option however with the review/lifting of Covid restrictions 

and as the Authority is returning to a more hybrid way of working, it is envisaged 

that a hybrid method of training delivery will also be developed.   

 

Future training/briefing delivery will continu
[...]
 Use of Display Screen 
Equipment 

- Managing Health and Safety  
 

Well-being Customer Care and Professional Skills Information Technology 

- Violence Against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (M) 

- Introduction to Equality and 
Diversity  

- Health Information  
- Stress Information  
- Personal Resilience  
- Prevent (M) 
- Well-being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015  
- Pre-Retirement Planning  
- Basic Safeguarding Awareness 

(M)  
- Modern Slavery (M) 

- General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) (M) 

- Effective Writing  
- Managing Yourself and Your Time  
- Effective Minute Writing  
- Giving and Receiving Feedback  
- Meeting Skills  
- Presentation Skills  
- Emotional Intelligence  
- Self Development  
- General Information Governance  

- Cyber Awareness (M) 

(M) = Mandatory 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



22335/00703194  
 

 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE: 

 

Standards Committee 

DATE: 

 

28th June 2022 

REPORT TITLE: 

 

Conduct Complaints to the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales  

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: To advise the Committee of the complaints which 

have been sent to the PSOW in relation to (a) 

County Councillors and (b) Town and Community 

Councillors. 

 

REPORT BY: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 752586 

 

LINK OFFICER: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 752586 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  
 
The Standards Committee is provided with an update every quarter on the complaints which 
have been received by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to (a) County 
Councillors and (b) Town / Community Councillors. 

 

2.  UPDATES 
 

2.1 A copy of the report for Quarter 3 in relation to County Councillors, appears at 

Enclosure 1. 
 

2.2 A copy of the report for Quarter 3 in relation to Town and Community Councillors, 

appears at Enclosure 2. 
 
2.3 A copy of the report for Quarter 4, in relation to County Councillors, appears at 

Enclosure 3. 
 
2.4 A copy of the report for Quarter 4, in relation to Town and Community Councillors, 

appears at Enclosure 4. 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk
mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


22335/00703194  
 

3.   DEVELOPING TRENDS 

 
3.1   It is encouraging to note that there appear to be no developing trends and that the    

number of referrals to the PSOW has reduced. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.1 For the Standards Committee members to note the contents of the Enclosures 1-4, 
and consider trends arising (if any) and any corrective actions which are required. 

 
4.2  For the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to distribute 

Enclosures 1-4 to the Town and Community Councils and elected and co-opted 
members of the Council in the Newsletters.  

 
 

Page 20



22335/00703194  
 

 

ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 1 

 
 

CWYNION A GYFLWYNWYD I’R OMBWDSMON – “O” – AC YMCHWILIADAU A WNAED GANDDO YNGHYLCH  

CYNGHORWYR CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN - DIWEDDARIAD  

 

UP TO DATE COMPLAINTS TO AND INVESTIGATIONS BY THE OMBUDSMAN – “O” -REGARDING  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCILLORS – UPDATE 

 

Chwarter 3 (Hydref – Rhagfyr  Medi 2021) – 2021/2022 – Quarter 3 (October – December  2021) 

 

 

Enw’r Cynghorydd  

 

 

Name of Councillor  

 

 

Enw’r Achwynydd 

 

 

Name  of 

Complainant 

 

Cyfeirnod y Ffeil 

 

 

File Reference 

 

(i) Un ni/Ours 

(ii) “O” 

 

 

Dyddiad y Gŵyn - “O” 

 

 

Complaint date - “O” 

 

Canlyniad Ymholiad “O” a’r 

dyddiad neu’r sefyllfa gyfredol 

 

Result of “O” Investigation and 

date or the current situation  

Cynghorydd Sir / 
County Councillor 

Aelod o’r Cyhoedd/ 
Member of the 
Public 
 

 

(i) 023362 
(ii) 202103343 

24.08.2021 29.09.2021 
Ombwdsmon ddim yn ymwchwilio 
/ Ombudsman not investigating 

 

 

P
a
[...]
tion 

This is the first annual report of the Standards Committee to the County Council. Previous 
reports have been considered by the Council but these have been reports by the Chair of 
the Committee. 

1. The Standards Committee is a statutory committee which comprises 9 members (2
County Councillors, 5 independent members and 2 Community Council members).
Details of the Committee and its membership is available here.

2. Independent Members:

The terms of four independent members ends on 19th December 2027 whilst the term
of the fifth independent member ends on 11th December 2025.

The Chair must be appointed from among the independent members. Mr John R
Jones was appointed Chair at a Standards Committee meeting in February 2020. The
Chair is appointed for a period of four years.

3. Town and Community Councillors:

The two Town and Community Council representatives were appointed in 2017 and
their appointments ran for a period until the last Local Government election. A
recruitment exercise is underway for two Town and Community Councillors to sit on
the Committee until the next Local Government election or until such time as the
appointees are no longer Community Council members, whichever occurs first. A

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lbxcs@ynysmon.gov.uk
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=148&LLL=0


CC-022335-MY/00705318 Page 2 

Community Council member may be re-appointed for one further consecutive term, 
provided that the Isle of Anglesey Town and Community Councils have collectively 
agreed to select the current Community Council members as nominee for the 
appointments.  

4. County Councillors:

The two County Council members are appointed annually by the Council.  
The two current County Councillors are Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes and Councillor 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas. 

5. Before the introduction of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, the
Standards Committee had (amongst others) the following roles and fun
[...]
participate in 

Pro-forma report to 
be developed to 
ensure all issues 
recorded. 

Page 78



CC-023495-LB/00688730 Page 3 
 

this observation role are 
requested to volunteer so 
that a schedule can be 
drawn-up and 
responsibilities allocated 
accordingly.   
 

10 Training for SC Members  Discussions on-
going with HR 
 

11 How to Complain Consideration to be given as 
to how to publicise how to 
complain against elected 
members once it has been 
settled what the process will 
be for ‘low-level complaints’ 
following the Penn Review 
and WG’s response. 
 

 

 

  
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting
	3 Member Development and Training
	Report - Member Development
	Appendix 1 Induction Bulletin V2

	4 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	5 Adjudication Panel for Wales Decisions
	6 Annual Report of the Standards Committee
	Item 6 Draft Annual Report.pdf
	Draft Annual Report.pdf

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	693666 - Appendix 2 - Standards Committee - tracked changes
	696865 - clean copy - Appendix 2 - Standards Committee

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Atodiad Appendix E

	7 Standards Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 

 

  Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
Dr T Rhys Davies  (Vice-Chair) 

Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Representing the County Council 

 

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Human Resources Training Manager (MW) (for Item 3) 

Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES:   Mrs Celyn M Edwards (Independent Member) 

 
  

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting.  He extended a warm welcome to 
Councillor Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, and Councillor Dafydd R Thomas, returning Members 

on the Standards Committee.  He also extended his best wished to Councillor Keith 
Roberts, a former member of the Standards Committee in his new role as an Elected 
Member.  

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The draft minutes of the Standards Committee held on 15 December 2021 were 
confirmed as correct, subject to the following:- 

 
Matters arising from the minutes of 15 December 2021:- 

 

•  Agreed that the Monitoring Officer circulate an updated Action Log to the 
Committee as soon as possible after today’s meeting. 

•  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that Mr Richard Penn has forwarded his 
recommendations to Welsh Government, and a National Consultation will begin in 

the Autumn with regard to proposals arising from Mr Penn’s review. 
•  The Committee expressed concern that only fourteen Elected Members had 
produced annual reports last year, despite support being provided by the Council 

and despite the encouragement of the Standards Committee. 



 

 2 

 
It was therefore decided to invite the Business Manager for Democratic Services to 

the next formal meeting of the Standards Committee to discuss the support which 
the Council provides to Members, what process and timing will be for producing and 

publishing Members’ Annual Reports, and what more the Standards Committee 
might do to encourage the practice. 
 
RESOLVED to invite the Business Manager for Democratic Services to attend 
the next formal meeting of the Standards Committee to discuss the support 

the Council can provide to Members in terms of preparing Members’ Annual 
Reports. 
 

Action: See Resolution above 

 

•  In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that no trends were 
currently detectable, owing to the very few complaints filed against Elected 
Members in recent years. 

•  The Committee’s Chair and Vice-Chair will be attending the Town and 
Community Council Forum in September and they will discuss the content of the 

newsletter, to include possible discussion about extending the local resolution 
protocol and informal monitoring of proceedings, to Town and Community Councils.  
 

3 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

The Human Resources Training Manager (HRTM) reported on the Induction 
Programme available to Elected Members between the election period and the end 
of June 2022.  She reported that it has been a very busy period for new Members, 

with 23 induction/training sessions have been held.  
 

The HRTM referred to the Elected Members’ Development programme that has 
been compiled, and is based on the Welsh Local Government Association 
Framework, which runs from the initial Induction date to the end of June, with a 

follow up plan arranged for July to October.  The Plan has been amended since 
being first published, due to the Scrutiny sessions being rescheduled.  

 
It was noted that there may be an opportunity for Elected Members/lay 
members/members of the Standards Committee who may have missed a particular 

training session to attend at a future date.  Details of attendance at arranged 
training sessions over the Induction period will be complete by the end of July.   

 
Members will have access to training information electronically on the Elected 
Members’ Dashboard within Learning Pool.  Training modules available from the 

“WLGA” will be made available via the Authority’s online portal, Learning Pool, as 
well as information being included in the Members’ Induction Bulletin.  

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that Data Management and Cyber Awareness 
training are mandatory for Council staff, Elected Members and Co-opted members.  

Concerns were expressed that some members do not appear to be attending 
mandatory training sessions.  It was therefore suggested that the HRTM provide the 



 

 3 

Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee with current data on training, for the 
purpose of attending a Group Leaders’ meeting to discuss mandatory training.  

 
It was noted that training sessions will continue to be held virtually for now.  It was 

further noted that the possibility of recording in house training sessions will also be 
explored, as well as developing a hybrid method of training delivery in future.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

•  To note the content of the Plan.  
•  That the HRTM will use best endeavours to provide current data on 
attendance at mandatory training by Members to the Chair and Vice-Chair of 

this Committee prior to their attendance at the next Group Leaders’ meeting 
to share general compliance data with the Group and separate data for each 

Group Leader concerning compliance with mandatory training within each 
individual Group. 
•  That the Monitoring Officer, HRTM, Head of Audit and Scrutiny Manager 

notify HR as to which sessions shall be mandatory for the non-elected 
Committee Members. 

•  That the HRTM will make enquiries to establish whether or not it might be 
feasible for in-house trainers to record their sessions and make them digitally 
available to Members. 

   
Action: See Resolution above 

 
4 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES  

 
Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in the form of an updated matrix on 

quarterly complaints received by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) in relation to (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town/Community Councillors. 
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that the PSOW received one complaint against a 
County Councillor from a member of the public between October - December 2021 

(Q3), which the PSOW decided not to investigate.  No complaints were received 
against a County Councillor between January 2022 – March 2022 (Q4). 
 

It was noted that one complaint was presented to the PSOW against a Town 
Councillor during Quarter 3, 2021, and the investigation is ongoing.  One complaint 

was also received against a Town Councillor for Quarter 4, which the PSOW 
rejected following an investigation.    
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

•  To note the contents of Enclosures 1-4. 
•  That the Monitoring Officer distributes Enclosures 1-4 to Elected and Co-
opted members of the Council, and members of the Town and Community 

Councils via the Newsletters. 
 

Action: See Resolution above 



 

 4 

 
5 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Monitoring Officer summarising 4 decisions published 

by the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) since the Standards Committee’s last 
meeting on 16 December 2021. 
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that the APW’s decisions will be included in the 
Newsletter to County Councillors and Newsletter to Town and Community 

Councillors.   
 
The Monitoring Officer summarised the key issues and learning points from each of 

the reported cases, which were then discussed by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
•  To note the content of the case summaries. 

•  The Newsletter to County Councillors and Town and Community 
Councillors shall include links to the APW’s reported cases and the case 

summaries of learning points in this Agenda. 
•  That the Principles of Conduct in Public Life (being the Nolan Principles as 
adopted by Statute in Wales) shall be used as the primary focus of the next 

Newsletter. 
 

Action: See Resolution above 

 
6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer on the above. 

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that under the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 (the Act), the Standards Committee is required to prepare and 

publish an Annual Report, and present it to the full Council as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the end of the last financial year.  She stated that the Chair will 

submit the Committee’s first Statutory Annual Report to the full Council in 
September 2022.   
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that there are specific requirements in the Act, as to 
what must be included in the Annual Report.  She stated that the Standards 

Committee already complies with the criteria of the new legislation.  It was noted 
that it will be a statutory requirement for all Standards Committees to present 
Annual Reports in future.  

 
Points raised during discussion:- 

 
•  Where the number of complaints permits, any trends or patterns will be noted in 
the future.  The recruitment of Town and Community Council members to the 

Standards Committee.  The Monitoring Officer explained the procedure and 
timetable.  If more than two nominations are received, then a postal ballot will follow 



 

 5 

with the choice being made by the Town and Community Councils and sign off via 
a report to full Council in December 2022. 

•  In light of the new statutory duty on Group Leaders with regard to the conduct of 
members of their group, next year’s Standards Committee Report will address how 

the Group Leaders have addressed their new duty and how the Standards 
Committee has supported them in so doing; including arranging training in the 
discharge of the new duty. 

•  The consultation has now closed in relation to the draft guidance on the new 
statutory duty.  When the final version is published, we should be looking further at 

how the Standards Committee is to train/support the Group Leaders. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

 
•  To approve the Standards Committee’s Annual Report, subject to minor 

changes agreed during discussion. 
•  That the Standards Committee’s Annual Report be presented to the County 
Council in September 2022.  

 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
7 THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

 

The Standards Committee’s Draft Work Programme was submitted for discussion.  
 

•  In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer explained that it would not be 
possible to attach specific deadlines to the Committee’s annual work programme.  
This is because many of its statutory responsibilities, like conducting hearings upon 

referral from the PSOW, or deciding dispensation applications, depend upon the 
referrals or applications being made by others.  Once that has happened, there are 

timetables set out within the processes that have been published by the Standards 
Committee.  Other matters, such as local resolution, are also reactive as are 
government consultations, and the fixing of the National Standards Forum and 

meetings with Group Leaders. 
•  Informal meetings had already been agreed with the Chair and Vice-Chair and an 

invitation circulated by committees to the Standards Committee Members to 
discuss, at the first meeting, the content of the Newsletters and the pro-forma to be 
used for the informal monitoring of Committee Meetings.  The second informal 

meeting of the Standards Committee had been arranged to discuss the draft local 
resolution protocol.  The draft of the Committee Pro-forma and the local resolution 

protocol have both been shared with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
•  With regard to observing proceedings, it was agreed that a timetable will need to 
be set out and that can be discussed at the informal meeting together with how and 

when the Committee Members will report back. 
 

RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer updates the Standards Committee on 
its programme of work and its action log in advance of formal meetings and 
that the work programme, action log and “housekeeping” issues shall be 

discussed in informal meetings to be arranged prior to the Standards 
Committee’s formal meetings.  This will be in addition to the usual briefing 

meetings for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 



 

 6 

 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
 

                           

                               The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

 
                                         MR JOHN R JONES 

                                                             CHAIR 


